

No. 07-290

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND
MAYOR ADRIAN M. FENTY,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

ALAN GURA*
ROBERT A. LEVY
CLARK M. NEILY III

GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.835.9085

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court Should Provide Essential Guid- ance to Courts That Misconstrue the Sec- ond Amendment.....	5
II. The Question Presented by Petitioners Misrepresents the Court of Appeals' Hold- ing and the Central Issue in This Case	18
III. Whether the Second Amendment Forbids Handgun Prohibition Is a Discrete Consti- tutional Question That Must Be Answered on Its Own Terms.....	23
IV. The City's Policy and Social Science Argu- ments Are Irrelevant and Factually Base- less.....	26
V. Citizens Under Criminal Attack Are Not Required to Stand By and Die Awaiting Police Protection	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brewer v. Commonwealth</i> , 206 S.W.3d 343 (Ky. 2006)	15
<i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942)	24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 501 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1972)	16
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	30
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	11
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	10
<i>Hilberg v. F. W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 761 P.2d 236 (Colo. Ct. App. 1988)	16
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902)	16
<i>Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. App. 1971)	16
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	12
<i>Morgan v. District of Columbia</i> , 468 A.2d 1306 (D.C. 1983) (en banc)	20, 30
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	16
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 22872 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 25, 2007) (per curiam)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	12
<i>Rohrbaugh v. State</i> , 607 S.E.2d 404 (W. Va. 2004)	15
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	11
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	26
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2000 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 60 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 26, 2000).....	16
<i>State v. Blanchard</i> , 776 So. 2d 1165 (La. 2001).....	16
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 692 P.2d 610 (Or. 1984)	16
<i>State v. Nickerson</i> , 247 P.2d 188 (Mont. 1952).....	16
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903).....	16
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 148 P.3d 993 (Wash. 2006).....	15
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W. Va. 1988).....	16
<i>Stillwell v. Stillwell</i> , 2001 Tenn. App. LEXIS 562 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 30, 2001)	16
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	20, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	15
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	9, 17, 24
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	10
<i>Varner v. District of Columbia</i> , 891 A.2d 260 (D.C. 2006).....	31
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1981) (en banc)	29, 30
<i>Westminster Investing Co. v. G.C. Murphy Co.</i> , 434 F.2d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01	1
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01	1
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02	1
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 7-2507.06	1
D.C. Code § 22-4504	1
D.C. Code § 22-4515	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6	ii
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	18
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	3

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Akhil Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1193 (1992)	14
Steven Bradbury, Howard Nielson, Jr., and Kevin Marshall, <i>Whether the Second Amendment Secures an Individual Right</i> , http://www.usdoj.gov/olc/secondamendment2.pdf (Aug. 24, 2004)	15
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Can the Simple Cite Be Trusted?: Lower Court Interpretation of United States v. Miller and the Second Amendment</i> , 26 Cumb. L. Rev. 961 (1996)	7
Jonathan Elliot, DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS (2d ed. 1836)	13
Stephen Halbrook, THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED: THE EVOLUTION OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT (1984)	12, 13
Don Kates, <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204 (1983)	14
Sanford Levinson, <i>The Embarrassing Second Amendment</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 637 (1989)	14
William Rawle, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (2d ed. 1829) (Da Capo Press 1970)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bernard Schwartz, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY</i> (1971).....	13
Stern, Gressman, Shapiro & Geller, <i>SUPREME COURT PRACTICE</i> (8th ed. 2002)	23
Joseph Story, <i>A FAMILIAR EXPOSITION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES</i> (1842).....	13
Laurence Tribe, <i>AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	15
St. George Tucker, <i>BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE, TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS, OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES; AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA</i> (1803).....	14
William Van Alstyne, <i>The Second Amendment and the Personal Right to Arms</i> , 43 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 1236 (1994).....	14
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Commonplace Second Amendment</i> , 73 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 793 (1998).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2006 ANNUAL REPORT ON GUNS IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, http://mpdc.dc.gov/mpdc/frames.asp?doc=/mpdc/lib/mpdc/publications/2006_AR_Guns_in_DC.pdf	29
Matthew Cella, <i>Police Response to 911s Slowing; D.C. Cops Take a Minute More</i> , <i>WASHINGTON TIMES</i> , May 10, 2004, at A1.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David A. Fahrenthold, <i>D.C. Police Cut Goals on Closing Homicides: Ramsey Calls New Target for Solving Cases Realistic</i> , WASHINGTON POST, June 25, 2002, at B1	31
David A. Fahrenthold, Craig Timberg and Clarence Williams, <i>D.C. Patrol Staffing Falls Short; Some Areas Get Just One Officer</i> , WASHINGTON POST, May 4, 2003, at A1.....	32
Allison Klein, <i>Police Chief Declares D.C. Crime Emergency</i> , WASHINGTON POST, July 12, 2006, at A1	20
Charles C. Maddox, Inspector General, AUDIT OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND THE MAYOR’S SCORECARD MEASURES, Audit Report No. OIG-00-2-12MA (Mar. 20, 2001)	31
Opp’n to Motion to Lift Stay, D.C. Cir. No. 04-7041, Sept. 24, 2007	21, 22, 23
Opp’n to Petition for Certiorari in <i>United States v. Emerson</i> , No. 01-8780 (2001)	15
Rothstein Catalog on Disaster Recovery and The Disaster Center, http://www.disastercenter.com/crime/dccrime.htm	28
<i>Shuffling the Force</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Sept. 29, 2007, at A18.....	32
